



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120

BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION
&
ENFORCEMENT

January 15, 2020

Via Electronic Filing

Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.
Twin Lakes Utilities, Inc.
Docket No. R-2019-3010958
I&E Reply Brief

Dear Secretary Chiavetta,

Enclosed please find the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's (I&E) **Reply Brief** in the above-captioned proceeding.

Table of Contents

| | |
|------------------------------------|----|
| Table of Authorities | i |
| I. Introduction | 1 |
| A. History of the Proceeding | 1 |
| B. Burden of Proof..... | 1 |
| II. Summary of Argument..... | 1 |
| III. Rate Base | 3 |
| A. Plant in Service | 3 |
| B. Depreciation Reserve | 4 |
| C. Additions to Rate Base..... | 4 |
| 1. Acquisition Adjustment | 4 |
| D. Deductions from Rate Base | 6 |
| 1. Cash Working Capital..... | 6 |
| E. Conclusion | 7 |
| IV. Revenues | 8 |
| V. Expenses | 8 |
| A. Rate Case Expense | 8 |
| B. Maintenance Supplies | 10 |
| C. Purchased Power | 10 |
| D. Bad Debt Expense | 14 |
| VI. Taxes | 14 |
| A. State Income Taxes | 14 |
| B. Federal Income Taxes | 14 |
| VII. Rate of Return | 15 |
| A. Introduction..... | 15 |
| B. Proxy Group..... | 16 |
| C. Capital Structure | 16 |
| D. Cost of Long-Term Debt..... | 16 |

| | | |
|-------|--|----|
| E. | Return on Common Equity | 16 |
| 1. | I&E's Primary Recommendation | 16 |
| 2. | I&E's Alternative Recommendation | 19 |
| F. | Overall Rate of Return | 20 |
| VIII. | Other Issues | 20 |
| A. | Quality of Service | 20 |
| 1. | Reliability | 20 |
| 2. | Exceedance of Lead Action Levels | 21 |
| B. | Affordability of Rates | 21 |
| IX. | Rate Structure | 24 |
| X. | Conclusion..... | 24 |

Table of Authorities

CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Bluefield Water Works & Improvements Co. v. Public Service Comm. of West Virginia</i> , 292 U.S. 679, 692-93 (1923) | 15 |
| <i>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591, 603 (1944) | 15 |
| <i>Pa. PUC v. Columbia Gas of Pa, Inc.</i> , 74 Pa. PUC 282, 300 (1990) | 7 |
| <i>Pa. PUC. v. Dauphin Consol. Water Supply Co.</i> , 71 Pa. PUC 555, 563-564 (1989) | 7 |
| <i>Pa. PUC. v. Mechanicsburg Water Co.</i> , 80 Pa. PUC 212, 226 (1993) | 7 |
| <i>Pa. PUC. v. Phila. Suburban Water Co.</i> , 58 Pa. PUC 668, 674 (1984)..... | 7 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------|-----------|
| 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 | 2, 22, 24 |
| 66 Pa. C.S. § 523 | 23 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| 52 Pa. Code § 65.20(4)..... | 12 |
|-----------------------------|----|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|------|
| James H. Cawley and Norman J. Kennard, <i>A Guide to Utility Ratemaking</i> (2018 Edition) | 7, 9 |
| Robert L. Hahne and Gregory E. Aliff, <i>Accounting for Public Utilities</i> , § 5.04, 5-23 | 6 |
